CAUSE NO. 24-20238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of Johnnie G. Eichor, Debtor

Benson Scott Wyly doing business as SW Equipment Company Incorporated; Pam Dale Wyly Appellants v. Johnnie G. Eichor, Appellee

> ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:22-CV-3274

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted

/s/ Keith Alexander Gross Keith Alexander Gross SBN: 24027357 250 Park Ave. League City, Texas 77573 832-932-5970 Phone 832-932-5688 Fax Attorney for Appellants Benson Scott Wyly and Pam Dale Wyly

PARTIES

Judge:	Honorable George C Hanks, Jr., United States
	District Court Southern District of Texas.

Bankruptcy Judge: Honorable Jeffrey Norman

Appellants:

Benson Scott Wyly: Pam Dale Wyly

Keith Alexander Gross SBN: 24027357 FBN: 325523 250 Park Ave. League City, Texas 77573 832-932-5970 Phone 281-701-5634 cell 832-932-5688 Fax <u>AttnyKgross@aol.com</u>

Appellee:

Johnnie G. Eichor

Charles Anthony Newton 190 N. Millport circle The Woodlands, Texas 77382 Telephone 281-681-1170 Fax: 281-901-5631 chuck@newtons.law

CAUSE NO. 24-20238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of Johnnie G. Eichor, Debtor

Benson Scott Wyly doing business as SW Equipment Company Incorporated; Pam Dale Wyly Appellants v.

Johnnie G. Eichor, Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:22-CV-3274

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Style of Case	1
Parties	2
Table of Contents	3
Certificate of Interested Parties	4
Statement of Oral Argument	5
Table of Authorities	6
Statement of Jurisdiction	8
Statement of Issue Presented	9
Statement of Case.	10
Summary of Argument	22
Argument	23
<u>Issue No. 1:</u> Evidence Insufficient	24
<u>Issue No. 2:</u> Rooker-Feldmand Bars Review	28
Issue No. 3: First Amendment Right of Access bars Contempt	
Issue No. 4: Court's finding agreements to be a loan error	
Conclusion / Prayer	43
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , <u>536 U.S. 516, 522</u> (2002)	35
Borough of Duryea, Pa v. Guarnieri, <u>564 U.S. 379, 387</u> (2011)	34
<i>CSMN Investments, LLC</i> , v. Cordillera Metropolitan District, <u>956 F. 3d 1276, 1282</u> (10 th Cir. 2020)	34,35
Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC 710 F.3d 579, 586 (5 th Cir. 2013).	
<i>Erlewine</i> , <i>v. Erlewine</i> , <u>349 F.3d 205, 209</u> (5 th Cir. 2003)	28,29
Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Sauidi Basic Indus.Corp., <u>544 US. 280, 284</u> (2005)) 28
In Re Bennett 298 F.3d 1059, 1069 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
In Re Dewitt, 644 B.R. 385,399 (S.D. Ohio 2022)	24
In Re Eichor, <u>689 F. Supp. 438, 446</u> (S.D. Texas 2023)	24,25
In Re Energytec, Inc. <u>739 F.3d 215, 218</u> (5 th Cir. 2013)	24
In Re Gleason, <u>510 B.R. 114</u> (E.D. Kentucky 2014)	.30,31,32
<i>In Re McGhan</i> , <u>288 F.3d 1172</u> (9 th Cir. 2002)	30
In Re McLean 794 F. 3d 1313, 1326 (11 th Cir. 2015)	23,41
In Re Nilhan, <u>622 B.R. 795, 805</u> (N.D. Georgia, 2020)	25
In Re Pavelich, <u>229 B.R. 777, 783</u> (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 1999)	37
In Re Roth, <u>935 F. 3d 1270, 1277</u> (11 Cir. 2019)	23,24
In Re Singleton, <u>230 B.R. 533, 536-537</u> (1999)	29,30
In Re Stabler, <u>418 B.R. 764, 770</u> (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. 2009)	37

<i>In re Truman Nguyen</i> , <u>2001 WL 110903</u> (B.R. Northern District, Texas, 2011)
Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB, <u>461 U.S. 731, 741</u> (1983)34
Sunbeam Corp. v. Cortch, <u>313 S.W.3d 114, 116</u> (Kentucky, 2010)37
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , <u>139 S.Ct. 1975</u> , <u>1802</u> (2019)23, 41, 43
<i>Truong v Bank of America</i> , <u>717 F. 3d 377, 382</u> (5 th Cir 2013)29
United States v. Fontaine, 697 S. 3d 221, 226 (3 rd Cir. 2012)25
State Cases
Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shaefer, <u>124 S.W. 3d 154, 162</u> , (Tex. 2003),41
Brown v. Davila, <u>807 S.W. 2d 12 15</u> (Tex.App.—Corpus Christi, 1991) 35
Daugherty v. Garrett, <u>336 S.W.2d 642</u> (Tex.Civ.App. –San Antonio 1960) 38
<i>Flag-Redfern Oil Co v. Humble Exploration Co, Inc.</i> <u>744 S.W.2d 6, 8</u> (Tex. 1987)
<i>GTE Mobilnet of South Texas Ltd v. Telecell Cellular Inc.</i> , <u>955 S.W. 2d 286, 289</u> (Tex.App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 1997)40
Gulf Ins. Co. v. Burns Motors, Inc. 22 S.W. 3d 417 423 (Tex. 2000)40
Phila. Indem. Insur. Co. v. White, <u>190 S.W. 3d 468, 475</u> (Tex. 2016)35
<i>Resources v. State</i> , <u>264 S.W.3d 832, 843</u> (Tex.App.—Austin, 2008)38
<i>Strata Resources v. State</i> , <u>264 S.W.3d 832, 843</u> (Tex.App.—Austin, 2008)
Valence Operating Co. v. Dorsett, <u>164 S.W.3</u> d, 656, 662 (Tex. 2005)40
